



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

**RSA No.38 of 2019**

*Nityananda Nayak*  
*(since dead) his legal heirs*  
*and others*

.....

*Appellants*

Represented by  
Mr. G. Mukherjee,  
Advocate

*-versus-*

*Bhabagrahi Behera*

.....

*Respondent*

Represented by  
Mr. D.R.Mohapatra,  
Advocate

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**07.7.2025.**

**Order No.**

9

1.This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. The judgment of this Court has been set aside by the Supreme Court in S.L.P.(C) No.686/2025 vide order dtd.6.1.2025 and this Court has been requested to decide the matter afresh within three months.

3. Considering the above, list this matter for hearing in the week commencing 14.7.2025.

*AKB*

*(Sashikanta Mishra)*  
*Judge*

