



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

R.S.A. No.38 of 2019

*Jhumuri Nayak*  
*(Since Dead) by her LRs and*  
*Others* .....

*Appellants*

Represented by

Mr. G. Mukherjee, Sr.  
Advocate

-versus-

*Bhahagiahi Behera* .....

*Respondent*

Represented by

Mr. S.P.Swain. Advocate

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA**

**ORDER**  
**04.9.2025.**

**Order No.**

9. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the appellants files copy of the order dated 6.1.2025 passed by the Supreme Court in S.L.P(C) Diary No.28071/2024 allowing substitution of the sole respondent by his Lrs. He further files a copy of the cause title reflecting the names of the substituted respondents. The same be kept on record.



3. Learned counsel for the appellants prays for further time to get ready for hearing of the appeal, which has been remanded by the Supreme Court.

4. List this matter in the week commencing 17.11.2025.

*AKB*

***(Sashikanta Mishra)***  
***Judge***